the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not purport to project the future financial position or operating results
of the combined company. The pro forma adjustments are based on the information available at the time of the preparation of this joint proxy
and consent solicitation statement/prospectus.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information should be read in conjunction with "Management's Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Business of the Company", "Management's Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations of the Business of RG" and the historical consolidated financial statements of the Company and
RG included in this joint proxy and consent solicitation statement/prospectus.

137

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form S-4

180

Table of Contents

 JOE'S JEANS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF AUGUST 31, 2015

(in thousands)

Historical
Joe's

Jeans Inc.
and

Subsidiaries
Pro Forma
Disposition

Note
Ref

Pro Forma
Reflecting
Disposition

Historical
RG

Parent, LLC
and

Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Business

Combination
Note
Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS

Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 368 $ � $ 368 $ 659 $ 15,017 (k) $ 16,044
Accounts receivable, net 142 � 142 6,102 � 6,244
Factored accounts receivable, net 8,518 � 8,518 � � 8,518
Inventories, net 15,350 � 15,350 14,721 1,418 (l) 31,489
Deferred income taxes, net 5,786 (4,277) (i) 1,509 � � 1,509
Prepaid expenses and other current
assets 1,512 � 1,512 2,427 � 3,939
Current portion of assets held for sale 72,532 (72,532) (a) � � � �

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Total current assets 104,208 (76,809) 27,399 23,909 16,435 67,743

Property and equipment, net 1,832 � 1,832 $ 12,043 13,875
Goodwill 8,394 � 8,394 2,286 1,595 (m) 12,275
Intangible assets 55,022 � 55,022 40,483 478 (n) 95,983
Deferred financing costs 1,295 (1,295) (f) � � 300 (o) 300
Other assets 778 � 778 186 � 964

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Total assets $ 171,529 $ (78,104) $ 93,425 $ 78,907 $ 18,808 $ 191,140

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 13,797 $ (785) (c) $ 13,012 $ 9,052 $ (2,571) (p) $ 19,493
Income taxes payable 7,649 (g) 7,649 � 7,649
Buy-out payable 3,277 (1,638) (h) 1,639 � (1,639) (q) �
Line of credit and current loan
payable 19,587 (15,780) (e) 3,807 18,230 (2,037) (r) 20,000
Short-term debt 59,183 (59,183) (b) � � � �
Current portion of liabilities held for
sale 5,860 (5,860) (a) � � � �

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Total current liabilities 101,704 (75,597) 26,107 27,282 (6,247) 47,142

Convertible notes 26,762 � 26,762 � (12,836) (s) 13,926
Long-term debt � � 1,069 48,056 (t) 49,125
Deferred income taxes, net 18,373 254 (i) 18,627 � (2,735) (u) 15,892
Deferred rent 1,744 � 1,744 2,999 (1,744) (v) 2,999
Other liabilities 393 (250) (d) 143 � � 143

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Total liabilities 148,976 (75,593) 73,383 31,350 24,494 129,227

Commitments and contingencies

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form S-4

181

Convertible Preferred stock � � � � 5 (w) 5
Common stock 7,082 � 7,082 � (5,847) (x) 1,235
Additional paid in capital 111,870 � 111,870 � (45,897) (y) 65,973
Accumulated deficit (92,964) (2,511) (j) (95,475) � 90,175 (z) (5,300)
Members' equity � � 47,557 (47,557) (aa) �
Treasury shares (3,435) � (3,435) � 3,435 (bb) �

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Total stockholders' equity 22,553 (2,511) 20,042 47,557 (5,686) 61,913

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Total liabilities and stockholders'
equity $ 171,529 $ (78,104) $ 93,425 $ 78,907 $ 18,808 $ 191,140

​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

138

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form S-4

182

Table of Contents

 JOE'S JEANS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED AUGUST 31, 2015

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Joe's
Jeans Inc. and
Subsidiaries

Historical
RG Parent, LLC
and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Business

Combination
Note
Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 61,266 $ 56,433 $ � $ 117,699
Cost of goods sold 35,190 21,395 � 56,585
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Gross profit 26,076 35,038 � 61,114
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 34,895 29,056 � 63,951
Depreciation and amortization 2,448 2,704 (403) (cc) 4,749
Retail stores impairment 470 � � 470
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​

37,813 31,760 (403) 69,170
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Operating loss (11,737) 3,278 403 (8,056)
Interest expense 4,637 415 (442) (dd) 4,610
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Income (loss) from continuing operations, before provision for
income taxes (16,374) 2,863 845 (12,666)
Income tax expense (benefit) 1,698 76 1,059 (ee) 2,833
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (18,072) $ 2,787 $ (214) $ (15,499)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Loss per share:
Net loss: $ (15,499)
Less: Preferred dividends 4,243
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to shareholders (19,742)
Participating securities�Series A Preferred Stock �
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (19,742)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average common shares outstanding   69,314 370,642
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.26) $ (0.05)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form S-4

183

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information.

139

Edgar Filing: JOE'S JEANS INC. - Form S-4

184

Table of Contents

 JOE'S JEANS INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED NOVEMBER 30, 2014

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Joe's
Jeans Inc. and
Subsidiaries

Historical
RG Parent, LLC
and Subsidiaries

Pro Forma
Adjustments
Business

Combination
Note
Ref

Pro Forma
Combined

Net sales $ 84,225 $ 68,801 $ � $ 153,026
Cost of goods sold 44,502 26,541 1,418 (ff) 72,461
​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Gross profit 39,723 42,260 (1,418) 80,565
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative 42,329 33,183 � 75,512
Impairment of goodwill 23,585 � � 23,585
Depreciation and amortization 3,637 3,122 (536) (cc) 6,223
Retail stores impairment 840 � � 840
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​

70,391 36,305 (536) 106,160
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Operating loss (30,668) 5,955 (882) (25,595)
Interest expense 5,141 529 471 (dd) 6,141
Other income (2,268) � � (2,268)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Income (loss) from continuing operations, before provision for
income taxes (33,541) 5,426 (1,353) (29,468)
Income tax expense (benefit) (5,059) 174 1,976 (ee) (2,909)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​​
Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (28,482) $ 5,252 $ (3,329) $ (26,559)
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​ ​ ​
Loss per share:
Net loss: $ (26,559)
Less: Preferred dividends 5,191
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to shareholders (31,750)
Participating securities�Series A Preferred Stock �
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Net loss attributable to common shareholders $ (31,750)
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
Weighted average common shares outstanding   68,226 370,642
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​ ​
​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
​ ​​ ​ ​​ ​​​ ​​​ ​​ ​​
Basic and diluted loss per common share $ (0.42) $ (0.09)